(b) Cash flow from investing activities
Human Genetic Signatures’ major investing activities have been for the purchase of plant and equipment, specifically
in relation to scientific equipment.

(c) Cash flow from financing activities
Financing activities in FY2014 include $2.7 million raised from issued Shares, $500,000 from the issue of convertible notes
and $192,800 received from the conversion of employees share options.

At 30 June 2014, the Company had cash and cash equivalents of $1.85 million.

The convertible notes were converted to 10,387,336 ordinary shares in March 2014.

56

06. Financial Information

6.5. Historical and pro forma statement of financial position
The pro forma statement of financial position set out below has been prepared to illustrate the effects of the pro forma
adjustments set out below, as if they had occurred on 30 June 2014.

The pro forma statement of financial position as at 30 June 2014 reflects the financial effect of the pro forma transactions.

Table 12: Pro forma statement of financial position

Minimum Subscription Maximum Subscription

As at 30 June 2014
Audited

$
Adjustments

$
Pro forma

$
Adjustments

$
Pro forma

$

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 1,852,707 10,781,000 12,633,707 13,568,000 15,420,707

Trade and other receivables 124,575 – 124,575 – 124,575

Current tax assets 607,122 – 607,122 – 607,122

Total Current Assets 2,584,404 10,781,000 13,365,404 13,568,000 16,152,404

Non-Current Assets

Property, plant and equipment 395,310 – 395,310 – 395,310

Total Non-Current Assets 395,310 – 395,310 – 395,310

Total Assets 2,979,714 10,781,000 13,760,714 13,568,000 16,547,714

Current Liabilities

Trade and other creditors 186,848 – 186,848 – 186,848

Provisions 181,946 – 181,946 – 181,946

Total Current Liabilities 368,794 – 368,794 – 368,794

Non-Current Liabilities

Provisions 1,681 – 1,681 – 1,681

Total Non-Current Liabilities 1,681 – 1,681 – 1,681

Total Liabilities 370,475 – 370,475 – 370,475

Net Assets 2,609,239 10,781,000 13,390,239 13,568,000 16,177,239

Equity

Issued Capital 25,545,553 11,069,073 36,614,626 13,846,137 39,391,690

Accumulated losses (22,936,314),31) (288,073) (23,224,387) (278,137) (23,214,451)

Total Equity 2,609,239 10, 781,000 13,390,239 13,568,000 16,177,239

57Section 06.   Genetic Signatures Limited PROSPECTUS

06. Financial Information

The following transactions and events contemplated in this Prospectus, referred to as the pro forma adjustments, which
are to take place on or before the completion of the Offer, are presented as if they together with the Offer had occurred on
or before 30 June 2014 and are set out below.

(a) Subscription amount
The Minimum Subscription is the issue of 30,000,000 new fully paid ordinary shares at $0.40 each amounting to $12 million.
Cash expenses associated with the Offer (including offer management, advisory, legal, accounting and administrative fees as

[…]

The Company included a contingent liability in the notes to its financial statements for FY14 relating to a potential
requirement to repay a commercial ready grant given to it by the Australian Government Department of Industry. The grant
totals $1,580,000 and is required to be repaid if certain conditions are not met at any time on or before 31 December 2014.
The conditions were met at the reporting date for the FY14 financial statements and therefore no liability for repayment of
the grant was recognised in those statements. The conditions continue to be met at the Prospectus Date and will continue
to be met up to, and including, 31 December 2014. After that date, the Company will not be required to repay the grant in any
circumstances and accordingly will cease to be subject to this contingent liability.

6.7. Capitalisation and indebtedness
The below table sets out:

 • cash, short term debt and total capitalisation of the Company as at 30 June 2014; and

 • cash, short term debt, long term debt and total capitalisation of the Company as adjusted after giving effect to the impact
of the Offer if the transaction had occurred on 30 June 2014.

Table 15: Capitalisation and Indebtedness

As at 30 June 2014
Actual

$

Pro forma
Minimum

Subscription

Pro forma
Maximum

Subscription

Cash (1,852,707) 12,633,707 15,420,707

Current and long term debt – – –

Total indebtedness (1,852,707) (12,633,707) (15,420,707)

Issued capital 25,545,553 36,614,626 39,391,690

Accumulated losses (22,936,314) (23,224,387) (23,214,451)

Total equity 2,609,239 13,390,239 16,177,239

Total capitalisation and indebtedness 756,532 756,532 756,532

Investigating
Accountant’s

Report 07.

Level 11, 1 Margaret St
Sydney NSW 2000

Australia

Tel: +61 2 9251 4100
Fax: +61 2 9240 9821
www.bdo.com.au

BDO East Coast Partnership  ABN 83 236 985 726 is a member of a national association of independent entities which are all members of BDO (Australia) Ltd
ABN 77 050 110 275, an Australian company limited by guarantee. BDO East Coast Partnership and BDO (Australia) Ltd are members of BDO International
Ltd, a UK company limited by guarantee, and form part of the international BDO network of independent member firms. Liability limited by a scheme
approved under Professional Standards Legislation (other than for the acts or omissions of financial services licensees) in each State or Territory other than